
RESOLUTION NO.  
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT  WITH AVIAT 

U.S., INC. TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO ENGINEER AND IMPLEMENT THE 
MICROWAVE SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT FOR THE TERM OF SEPTEMBER 13, 

2022 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 12, 2025, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$6,451,432 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo, Information Services Department (ISD) 

operates a multi-technology countywide public radio system interconnecting through an 

extensive network namely: microwave-radio, optical-fiber, and leased circuit facilities 

that provides support to critical public safety communications for various public 

agencies throughout the County; and 

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2021, ISD issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) to 

identify one vendor with extensive experience, availability of local personnel, and 

resources for the purpose of providing services to engineer and implement the 

Microwave System Upgrade Project to replace the current Harris Microwave System, 

installed in 2001, with a state-of-the-art Microwave System that will advance public 

safety communications and enhance regional interoperability; and 

WHEREAS, the RFP process took a substantial amount of time due to the 

highly complex nature of the County’s environment. The County negotiated the inclusion 

of internet protocol-based radio communications for future scalability of the system. 



Furthermore, national economic conditions, principally inflation, resulted in multiple 

contractor-led price increases that necessitated additional time for proposal review; and  

WHEREAS, both parties wish to enter into an agreement, for the term of 

September 13, 2022 through September 12, 2025, in an amount not to exceed 

$6,451,432; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of said Agreement, 

Board has examined and approved it as to both form and content, and desires to enter 

into same. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors or the President of the Board be and is hereby authorized and 

directed to execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and 

the Clerk of the Board shall attest to the President’s signature thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Information Officer (CIO) or  

CIO’s designee is authorized to execute further contract amendments which modify 

the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), 

and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term of 

services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 

 


